

No. 17-269

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN
INDIANS, THE NAVAJO NATION, THE UTE
MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE, AND THE
CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI
TRIBES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN DOSSETT
National Congress of
American Indians
Embassy of Tribal Na-
tions
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7767
*Counsel for National
Congress of American
Indians*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover.

TROY A. EID
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER H. WEDDLE
HARRIET McCONNELL
RETFORD
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1200 17th Street, Suite
2400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-6500
eidt@gtlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

ETHEL BRANCH, Attorney
General

PAUL SPRUHAN, Assis-
tant Attorney General

Navajo Nation De-
partment of Justice
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6210

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae the Navajo Nation*

JOHN T. HARRISON, Staff
Attorney,

Tribal Legal Depart-
ment
Confederated Salish and
Kootenai Tribes of the
Flathead Reservation
P.O. Box 278
Pablo, Montana 59855-
0278
(406) 675-2700, ext. 1185

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae the Confederated
Salish and Kootenai
Tribes*

PETER ORTEGO, General
Counsel

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe
P.O. Box 128
Towaoc, CO 81334
(970)-564-5640
*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae the Ute Mountain
Ute Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. WHEN THE UNITED STATES ACTS AS TRUSTEE FOR INDIAN TRIBES, IT ENJOYS ALL THE ORDINARY PROTECTIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT ACTING IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AND <i>CITY OF</i> <i>SHERRILL</i> DID NOT CHANGE THIS.....	7
A. Tribes must rely on the United States, as trustee, to protect their rights.	7
B. Equitable defenses, such as waiver and estoppel, do not generally apply against the United States, and nothing in this Court's decision in <i>City of Sherrill</i> suggests otherwise.	13
II. THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF LACHES WAS NEVER RAISED BELOW AND IS NOT SUPPORTED BY FINDINGS OF FACT IN THE RECORD.....	19

CONCLUSION	22
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist., No. EDCV13883JGBSPX, 2016 WL 2621301 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2016)</i>	18
<i>California v. Nevada, 447 U.S. 125 (1980).....</i>	17
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York, by Patterson v. Cuomo, 565 F. Supp. 1297 (N.D.N.Y. 1983)</i>	7, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Cheyenne River Sioux v. S. Dakota, 102 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D.S.D. 2000)</i>	8
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States, 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....</i>	3, 12
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y., 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....passim</i>	
<i>Cramer v. United States, 261 U.S. 219 (1923).....</i>	5, 14
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation, 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....</i>	13
<i>Heckler v. Cmtys. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc., 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....</i>	4, 7, 13, 15

<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. New York,</i> 271 U.S. 65 (1926).....	17
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States,</i> 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	13
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	3, 5, 19
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe,</i> 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	13
<i>Nevada v. United States,</i> 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky,</i> 410 U.S. 641 (1973).....	17
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation,</i> 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	12
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of N.Y.,</i> 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Pan-Am. Petroleum & Transp. Co. v. United States,</i> 273 U.S. 456 (1927).....	13
<i>Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma v. Blue Tee Corp.,</i> 653 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Okla. 2009)	17

<i>Rock Island, A. & L.R. Co. v. United States,</i>	
254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	14
<i>Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan v. Granholm,</i>	
No. 05-10296-BC, 2008 WL 4808823 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 22, 2008).....	18
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States,</i>	
316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	8
<i>U.S. on Behalf of Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota,</i>	
105 F.3d 1552 (8th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation Dist.,</i>	
236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956).....	14
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,</i>	
564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Kagama,</i>	
118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	4
<i>United States v. Washington,</i>	
157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States,</i>	
243 U.S. 389 (1917).....	13
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah v. Myton,</i>	
835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,</i>	
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	12

State Cases

<i>Davidson v. State,</i> 802 P.2d 1374 (Wash. 1991)	19, 20
<i>Matter of Hamptons Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> <i>v. Moore,</i> 417 N.E.2d 533 (N.Y. 1981)	15
<i>Inhabitants of Stoughton v. Baker,</i> 4 Mass. 522 (1808)	22
<i>State v. O'Connell,</i> 523 P.2d 872, supplemented, 528 P.2d 988 (Wash. 1974)	15

Federal Statutes

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §1251 <i>et seq.</i> (1972)	10-12
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 984 (25 U.S.C. § 461, <i>et seq.</i> (transferred to 25 U.S.C. §5101 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	12
Treaty of Hellgate, July 16, 1855, 12 Stat. 975	2
Treaty of Medicine Creek, U.S.- Nisqually, art. III, Dec. 26, 1854, 10 Stat. 1133	3
Major Crimes Act, 48th Cong., 2d Sess., 16 Cong. Rec. 934 (1885).....	4

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323	10
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

Clinton & Hotopp, <i>Judicial Enforcement of the Federal Restraints on Alienation of Indian Land: The Origins of the Eastern Land Claims</i> , 31 ME. L. REV. 17, 46 (1978))	7
Kathryn Fort, <i>The New Laches: Creating Title Where None Existed</i> , 16 GEO. MASON L. REV. 357 (2009).....	16
